Page 20 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 6
period following Jan. 5, 1973, unless, in the case of a
commission established by the President or an officer
of the Federal Government, such commission is re-
newed by appropriate action prior to the expiration of
such 2-year period, or in the case of a commission es-
tablished by the Congress, its duration is otherwise
provided by law. Advisory commissions established

Judicial Procedure.
§ 40. Transferred
CODIFICATION
Section, act June 15, 1917, ch. 30, title XIII, § 1, 40
Stat. 231, defined ‘‘United States’’ as used in act June
15, 1917, and was transferred to section 195 of this title.
§ 41. Repealed. June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 21, 62
Stat. 862
Section, act June 15, 1917, ch. 30, title VIII, § 4, 40
Stat. 226, defined ‘‘Foreign government’’. See section 11
of Title 18, Crimes and Criminal Procedure.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL
Repeal effective Sept. 1, 1948, see section 38 of act
June 25, 1948, set out as an Effective Date note preced-
ing section 1 of Title 28, Judiciary and Judicial Proce-
dure.
§ 42. Transferred
CODIFICATION
Section, act June 15, 1917, ch. 30, title XIII, § 4, 40
Stat. 231, related to savings provisions and is set out as
a Separability note under section 191 of this title.
Section was formerly classified to section 536 of Title
18 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
18, Crimes and Criminal Procedure, by act June 25, 1948,
ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683.
CHAPTER 4A—PHOTOGRAPHING, SKETCH-
ING, MAPPING, ETC., DEFENSIVE INSTAL-
LATIONS
§§ 45 to 45d. Repealed. June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 21,
62 Stat. 862
Section 45, act Jan. 12, 1938, ch. 2, § 1, 52 Stat. 3, relat-
ed to photographing of defensive installations. See sec-
tions 795 to 797 of Title 18, Crimes and Criminal Proce-
dure.
Section 45a, act Jan. 12, 1938, ch. 2, § 2, 52 Stat. 3, re-
lated to photographing, etc., from aircraft. See section
796 of Title 18.
Section 45b, act Jan. 12, 1938, ch. 2, § 3, 52 Stat. 3, re-
lated to reproducing, publishing, selling uncensored
copies. See section 797 of Title 18.
Section 45c, act Jan. 12, 1938, ch. 2, § 4, 52 Stat. 4, re-
lated to definitions of ‘‘aircraft’’, ‘‘post’’, ‘‘camp’’, and
‘‘station’’. See sections 795 and 796 of Title 18.
Section 45d, act Jan. 12, 1938, ch. 2, § 5, 52 Stat. 4, re-
lated to geographical application of law.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL
Repeal of sections 45 to 45d effective Sept. 1, 1948, see
section 38 of act June 25, 1948, set out as an Effective
Date note preceding section 1 of Title 28, Judiciary and
Judicial Procedure.
CHAPTER 4B—DISCLOSURE OF CLASSIFIED
INFORMATION
§§ 46 to 46b. Repealed. Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 655,
§ 56(c), 65 Stat. 729
Section 46, act May 13, 1950, ch. 185, § 2, 64 Stat. 159,
related to unlawful disclosure of classified information.